# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUDNRED AND TWENTY-SIX.

-->> @ @ g4440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20th JUNE, 1820.

## Portland:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

### CHAPTER LVIL

Resolve for the payment of contingent expenses.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars, for the payment of contingent expenses of the current political year, to be placed at the disposal of the Governor, and for the expenditure of which, he is to be accountable.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

### CHAPTER LVIII.

Resolve for the purchase of Stationary.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars, for the purchase of Stationary, for the several offices and the Legislature; to be placed in the hands of the Secretary of State; and for the expenditure of which, he is to be accountable.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

->>0**©**94←

### ROLL NO. 7--FOR 1826.

The Committee on Accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following

REPORT:

That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively; which, when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said Accounts, to the several dates therein named; which is respectfully submitted.

GEORGE SCAMMAN, Chairman.

## MILITARY ACCOUNTS,

#### COURTS MARTIAL.

Bridge, Edmund T. Judge Advocate of the 2d Division, Pay Roll of Court	
Martial, held at Bloomfield, February 8th, 1825,	154 57
Deblois, Thomas A Judge Advocate of the 5th Division, Pay Roll of Court	
Martial, held at Portland, May 16th, 1825,	185 72
Sewall, Joseph Judge Advocate of the 4th Division, Pay Roll of Court Mar-	
tial, held at Union, August 16th, 1825,	409 47
Sewall, Joseph Judge Advocate of the 4th Division, Pay Roll of Court Mar-	
tial, held at Waldoborough, March 9th, 1825,	431 96
Johnson, Alfred Jun. Judge Advocate of the 3d Division, Pay Roll of Court	
Martial, held at Brewer, April 26th, 1825,	210 04

\$ 1,391 76

## AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS.

Land Land Market		1.00		
Balkham, John A. Aid-de-Car	np and Order	riy Officer to	the General of the	
Wassensond "	7th Division			30 00.
rariisworth, Diaminona	ong	1825		30 00
MOLSE, AN IIII am a	our	1825	1.00	13 75
McLenan, James 11.		1825		TO 00
McDonaid, John 51.	150	1825	. U 119(1)	30 00
Sewan, Joseph	4.11	1825	. The North	20 00
VOSE, HODELL C.		1825		33 33
AA HIII AA HIIGIII	Otti	1825		30 00
Wentworth, Jesse	3ď "	1825		30 00
			- S	\$ 997 AG
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$227 08
BRIGADE	MAJORS	AND INS	SPECTORS.	
Dittail	212220 0 200	ZALIAD ALIK	or no rotto.	
Berry, William Major of th	e 2d Brigad	le, 6th Divis	ion, 1825	9 47
Bodwell, John W. "	1st "	1st "		30 00
Crane, Wm. Inspect'g 3d Reg	. 2d "	4th	1823	10 00
Cleland, Charles Inspector	2d "	4th **		30 00
	-	4th "	20.00	IO 00
Child, James L. "		5th "	(6 )	
Davers, Charles 5.	1st "	4th "		10 00
Barie, Ethan	. /	4	12 Table 12	30 00
Evans, George	200			18 33
Eveleth, Nath'l Jr. "	Ist "	5th "	66	30 00
Fogg, Simon "		lst "	••	TO 00
Herrick, Benjamin J. "	2d "	Ist "		30 00
Hutchinson, Eben'r "		8th "		10 00
Hall, Thompson "	1st "	6th "	66" " " " "	30 00
Knight, Peter M. "	2d "	5th 66	66	30 00
Ladd, Samuel G. "		2d "	66	10 00
Mantor, James "	Ist "	8th "	66 " ·	30 00
tation, a duice	130	3d "	"	
Tionise, Denjamin	2d "	8th "	66	IO 00
Faiker, Induids			. "	30 00
Samond, William	æu	Du		30 00
Tinker, Richard "	2d "	7th "	Control of	39 00
Tyler, Daniel Jr. "		6th "	46	4 52
Williams, John "	lst "	3d "	is	30 00
				0.5 t + <u>2.00000,0100,0</u> 3
*				\$ 462 32
BRIGA	DE QUAI	RTER MA	STERS.	
Allen, Francis A. Quarter M	aster 1st Br	igade, Ist Di	ivision, 1825	10 00
Bright, John	Ist	" 3d	46 46	10 00
Clark, Philo	Ist	" 6th	" "	10 00
Clark, John "	<b>2</b> d	" 3d		IO 00
Demeritt, Joseph "	Ist	" 4th	46 66 11 11	3 94
Fox, Jonathan K. "	Ist	ss 8th	46 46	10 00
Hall, Paul "	1st	" 5th	"	10 00
Jellison, William "	2d	" 7th	"	10 00
Johnson, Joseph "	2d	" Sth	66 66	10 00
Piper, David N.	2d	4 4th	66 66	10 00
Oning William I	2d	" 5th	"	
egumey, wimam v.	1st	" 6th	"	10 00
Dilaw, John		011,		11 87
Sumson, Joseph	2d	66 Ist		10 00
Shaw, Neal D. "	lst	" 7th	" I824 & I825	20 00
				A 4 4 4 6 5
				\$ 145 <b>8</b> I
AIDS_DE_CAT	MP TO B	RICANTE	R GENERALS.	
WIDS-DE-OUI	ax ro D	OTOTAL DIE	. OTHERWING.	
Butler, Francis Aid-de-Camp	2d Brigade	. 8th Divisio	n. 1825	10 00
Bodwell, John W.	Ist "	Ist "	11, 1020	30 00
Don't Clay Don't Tit	2d "	Ist "	"	25 00
Conant, Alvah, "				
Cushman, Solomon P. "	Ist "	5th "	66	30 00

F .									
Killsa, William Aid-c	le-Ca	mp 2d Br	igade,	4th I	Division	, 1824 & I	825	50	00
Lowney, Nath'l M.	66	• 2d	ິ "	3d	66	1825		30	00
Morse, William H.	46	1st	66	4th	46	**		18	07
Noyes, Joseph C.	66	Ist.	66	7th	" " I8	24 & 182	5	36	66
Pierce, Waldo T.	66	Ist	66	3d	44	1825		30	00
Robinson, Kilborn G	. 46	Ist	. 66	2d	66	46 .		30	00
Robinson, William I	C. 44	Ist	66	2d.	66	66		10	00
Smith, George W.	66	2d	46	5th	66	66 .		30	00
Spring, Isaac	66	21	44	6th	46	46		15	00
Tyler, Daniel Jr.	46	2d	66	6th	4.5	66		16	25
Wood, Joseph A.	44	2d.	46	7th	44	66		30	00
Waterhouse, Charles	; "	Ist	66	4th	66	66		II	93

\$ 402 91

# ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS.

ADJULA	TATE	Or i	retace Im	TOTA	TIO WILL	v.	DALL	ALIONS	٠,	
Adams, Isaac A	djutar	nt 3d F	Regiment	, 2d	Brigade,	<b>2</b> d	Division	n,1825	25	600
Blanchard, John	**	3d	٠.	1st	΄	5th	6,6	• • • •	25	00
Brown, John G.	66	3d	44	2d	66	4th	66	65	25	00
Blake, Nathaniel	66	3d	66	2d	"	8th		66	28	00
Black, Edmund		2d	66	2d	66	20		66	25	00
Berry, William	66	<b>2</b> d	46	2d	66	6th		46	17	
Boynton, Hugh M	. "	3d	66	2d	4,	3d		68	25	
Case, Isaac	66	3d	66	1s:	64	3d		66	25	
Cram, Levi	46 A	rtillery		1st	46	3d		. 66. ,	15	
Cram, Levi	"	"		1st	66	30		1823	15	
Glark, Nathan Jr.	"	1st	"	2d	46	4th		1825		00
Dennet, Joseph Jr.		3d	46	2d		İst		1020	25	
Emerson, Charles	, ,	1st	66	lst	45	1st		66	28	
Fox, Alvah	"	2d	44	lst	65	8th	•	16		00
			Cavalry		"	5th		16	15	
Gerrish, William					"	1st	ļ	66	25	
Goodwin, Elisha H	1. "		Regiment		"			16		00
Hapgood, Sprout	"	3d	66	2d	"	6th		66		00
Holmes, James S.		5th		1st	"	3d	"			
Humphrey, Meshad		lst		lst	66	5th		<b>66</b> ,	.7	
Haskins, R. R.	66		avalry	1st		3d		66	15	
Hearsey, John	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		egiment,		44	6th		**		00
Hutchins, Hezek'h.		1st	44	2d	44	6th		*6	25	
Hayes, Charles	"	1st	66	21	65	1st	44	46	25	
Hayes, Charles			ı service							00
Huntoon, Jona. G			Artillery,		. 66	<b>2</b> d		1824 & 5		00
Ilsley, Hosea Jr.	46	3d	66.	2d		5tl		1825		00
Jones, Joséph	"	4th	66	2d	66	411		66'		00
Jordan, John Adj. &			66	20		5ti		16	35	
Kennard, Nath'l A	djuta	nt 2d	.66	1st	*6	5tl	1 "	66	17	
Low, Ephraim Jr.	**	3d	èc	1st	"	1 s	t 🧐	66	25	
Larrabee, Josiah	64	3d	46	1st	"	20	<b>{</b>	44	25	00
Lyon, Alpheus	"	2d	44	1st	66	20	1 15	44	25	00
Lumburt, Joseph F	2. 16	2d	66	1st	44	30		44	25	00
Little, Thomas	**	2d	44	<b>2</b> d	66	4th	1 "	66	25	00
Little, Henry	"	lst	46	Ist	66	<b>3</b> d	44	**	25	00
Loring, David	66 E	at. of	Cavalry,	1st	66	5th	66	46	15	00
Mitchell, Isaac	66	4th	"	2d	66	1st	44	66	25	00
Millett, Joel			Cavalry	1st	64	6th		66		0,0
Merrill, Abel Jr.		2d	6.	<b>Ist</b>	66	4th		66	25	
Moulton, Joseph	44	2d	66	2d	66	6th		44		28
Norton, Elihu	44	3d	66	1st	"	8th		66		00
Nelson, Samuel	44	1st	46	1st	66	2d		46		00
Osborn, James			rtillery	1st	66	1st		**	15	
Osgood, Apollos	"		legiment,		"	6th		66	25	
Parking Stanban I		4th	iogimour,	1st	46	1st		Ġ.	25	
Perkins, Stephen J	1	4111		131		150		-	~ J	VIV.

	25							And the Contract of	
Parker, Thomas		30 g 2 66 gg	2d	66	8th	61	66	16	67
do. as orderly offic	er of		2d	66	8th	66	66	20	00
	tant 2d	46	2d	"	5th	- 66	"	25	00
Trice, Itichaid 121	" 3d		lst	"	2d	66	44	25	00
Raymond, A. L.	4 2d	"	Ist	66	7th	66	46	25	00
Rawson, Warren	f 1st	"	1st	44 -	7th	66	46	25	00
Richardson, Hobert	1st	66	2d	46	2d	66	66	25	00
	" 2d	. 66	2d	44	1st	- 66	"	25	00
Sewall, Oliver	. 2d	46	$^{2d}$	**	8th	44	CC .	25	00
Swett, Joseph	Bat,	Artillery,	1st	66	4th	66	66	12	<b>50</b>
Stacy, Moses	Bat.	Cavalry,	1st	46	lst		660 - 3400	15	00
Sampson, Henry	3 3 d	Regiment,	1st	44	4th	86	66	25	00
Sanger, Zebulon		ິ "	1st	66	8th	66	66	12	50
Sewall, William D.	s 1st	46	1st	66	4th			25	00
Stetson, Charles	• 2d	"	2d	66	3d	"	1824 & 5	32	58
Taylor, David	Bat.	Cavalry,	1st	66	4th		1825	15	00
Tinker, Richard		Regiment			7th		66	25	00
Thompson, Robert '		ິ "	2d	66	8th		"	8	33
Unton, John	' Ist	46	<b>2</b> d	- 66	7th	66	- 65	25	00
Webster, James W.	i 1st	66	2d	46	3d		66	25	00
White, William	Bat.	Artillery,	lst		5th	66	66	15	00
Waterman, Dan'l Jr.	4 Ist	66	Ist	۱۴ H	5th	**	66	17	34
Woodbury, John	Bat.	Artillery,	Ist	66	6th	46		I5	00
Weeks, Joshua F.	•	do.	2d	44	5th	66	.6	15	00
Young, Bradford	4 Reg.	Artillery,	2d	66	4th	. 66	66	25	00
		•						بإنجس	

QUARTER MASTERS OF REGIMENTS & BATTALIONS.

Agolization in	-~	LLIVE				600			Carlottina.
Austin, Daniel Qr. A	Iası	er, 2d R	egime	ent, 1st E	Brigad	e, 6th	Division	, 1824, 1825	20 00
Blackinton, James W.	66	4th	- "	2d		4th	- (6	, d	10 00
Blackwell, Asa	"	2d	66	1st	- 46	8th	16	ď	10 00
Beaman, Edwin	66	3d	"	2d	- 16	3d	46		10 00
Bailey, Richard G.	"	3d	46	2d	46	6th	"	. 66	10 00
Blake, John S.	46	3d	44	1st	6.6	2d	66 19		10 00
Clark, Penuel Jr.	"	4th	44	2d	"	1st	46		10 00
Cushing, Rufus,	"	3d	"	1st	"	5th	66	- 11	10 00
Cottrill, John	66	2d	"	2d	44	4th	66	1821, 1825	20 00
Colby, Benjamin	"	1st	64	1st	: 46	1st	- 66	**	10 00
Cushman, Samuel	"	1st	"	1st	46	5th	46	- 44	10 00
Cram, Kitteridge	"	2d	66	2d	44	8th			10 00
Cleaves, John T.	44	1st	66	2d	66	1st	16	- 66	10 00
Craig, John	"	1st	. 44	2d	**	8th	"	"	10 00
Collins, Rodney,	"	3d		1st	"	8th	er i	11	10 00
Foy, Robert	"	2d	66	2d	"	2d	. 16	4	-10 00
Gerrish, Oliver		3d	"	2d	44	5th	16	- 44	10 00
Gove, Hartley	16	1st	¢٤	1st	**	4th	44		10 00
Goodwin, Francis L. B.	"	2d	"	2d	66	3d	44	The state of the state of	10 00
Harris, John F.	**	2d	46	İst	66	7th	66	all the charge of	10 00
Hight, George	"	2d	46	2d	46	5th	46	1000	10 00
Haskell, Solomon	66	4th	**	lst	66	3d	46 /	Same alegan	10 00
Hastings, John	"	· 1st	. 66	2d	44	6th	44	11	10 00
Harvey, Robert	44	2d		1st	44	3d	65	46	10 00
Hallett, Elisha Jr.	* *	2d	44	1st	66.	2d	66	Contract of the Contract of th	10 00
Hodsdon, Frederick A.	66	3d	66	1st	"	3d	44		10 00
Jellison, William	44	2d	44	2d	64 .	7th		66	10 00
Jefferds, William	66	4th	44	1st	. 44	1st	64	66	10 00
Lord, John Jr.	"	20	66	<b>2</b> d	64	1st	"	4.0	10 00
Lowell, Mark	44	3d	66	1st	"	6th	46		10 00
Morse, William Jr.	44		tiller		44	2d	14 19	22, 3, 4 & 5	41 74
Means, John	"	1stR	egim	ent,1st	66	2đ	"	1825	10 00
Morrell, E. T.	46	1st	44	2d	"	3d	66	1025	10 00
Pluminer, John Jr.	66	3d	44	2d	"	Ist	44	- 66	10 00
Page, Renben	"	lst	"	$\tilde{2}d$	"	2d	44		10 00
Parkman, Noah	66	4th	44	2d	"	8th	66	6	10 00
		2***		~ ` `		Oth			70.00

Partridge, Enoch	**	1st	66	1st	- 66	-3d	66	Ģ	10 00
Plummer, Jeremiah	"	1st	**	2d		4th	66	44	10 00
Pillsbury, William H.	"	3d	46	1st		1st	**	44	10 00
Shorey, Joseph	** /	1st	46	2d	•	7th	46	**	10 00
Stacy, Lewis	**		"			2d	46	44	10 00
Stanles John	"	4th	"	1st	•		66	44	
Staples, John	"	3d	"	2d		4th	66		4 30
Whitmore, Stephen		3d		lst		4th		1824, 1825	
Wentworth, Thomas	44	2d	"	lst		lst	44	** **	20 00
Waldron, Richard	44	1st	46	lst		Gth	44	"	10 00
Young, Levi	"	2d	"	1st	. "	4th	46	46	10 00
								7	4 500 04
									\$ 526 O4
EXPE	NEE	ന മ	ΔD	TIT	LERV	POI	MIDE.	D 8-0	
						•		,	
Adams, Solomon Jr. C	Capt.	Farmi	ngton	Arti	llery, ex	kpenses	, 1825		5 00
Bangs, Isaac S. Capt.				66			**		I9 88
Brown, Henry, Capt.				66		66	66		12 00
Bradford, Seth Capt.				61	4	66	"		14 00
								A	,
Crommett, Nathaniel								Armiery,	5 00
Craig, John O. Capt. I							,		I3 50
Campbell, Rufus Capt	. Wis	casset			66	46			4 50
Dole, Daniel Capt. Ba	ingor			66	66	66			I5 89
Dennis, Thomas, Cap		llowell		66	66	66			10 00
Emerson, Edward A. C				66	44	66			5 67
Fuller, Jason Capt. B				46	66	66			29 71
				16	66	"			8 I3
Gibson, Abel Capt. Br	Topo	b a na		56	66	66			
Hinkley, Aaron Capt.	Tops	naui			66	65			9 05
	West	brook							5 00
Hall, Cyprian Capt. I	aris			16	66	46			7 05
Huston, David Capt. 1	Bristo	l	•		66	• 6			17 68
Littlefield, Samuel Jr.	Capt.1	Kennel	bunk '		66	66			14 80
Larkin,Oliver repairin	g.&c.	Water	ville '	16		66			5 50
Lawrence, Edward	٥,	66		46		66			15 50
McDonald, Major Ca	nt Par	nnewi	ck	66 e	expenses	٠ 46			IO 75
					saponaci	66			23 75
Miller, Jacob Capt. M	66	um							
uitto,	-	T . TO .		10	pairs, &				80 30
Penny, Ephraim Capt.						66			IO 50
Plumstead, M. H	Bath A	Artiller	y, re	pairs,	, &c.	46			8 86
Sylvester, Ebenezer Ca	apt. F	reepor	t Art	. "		66			5 75
Stilson, Lemuel repair					llery,	46			18 00
Sawyer, Noah Capt. A	rtille	rv. 2d	Brig.	Ist I	Division				10 75
Tuck, Samuel G. Cap						66			6 25
				66		66			5 00
Thomas, John W. Ca	,	11 11111111				-			3 00
								é	207 77
								φ	397 77
	$\mathbf{s}_{\mathbf{l}}$	HERI	FFS	' A(	CCOUN	VTS.			
Clark, Royal Sheriff o	f Pan	obsect	Con	ntu f	or diet	eihatina	r Pro	olama	
			Cou	1111/9, 1	or arst	muni	5 110	ciania-	0.10
tions and Tax					1.0		11		9 12
Foxcroft, Joseph E.					d Coun	ity, for	distr	ibuting	
Proclamations,									I6 64
Green, Peter H. Sherit	ffof I	incolr	ı Cou	nty,	for dist	lributin	g Wa	rrants,	
Proclamations a	and T	ax Act	ts, I89	25.			_	-	23 36
Robinson, Jesse Sherit					7. for re	eturnin.	σ War	rrants.	
distributing Pro							5		26 00
O S O C S	bosiff	of Out	and C	AC 139	o fon die		na Dua	alam	20 00
Whitney, William C. S	ineritt	387	ora C	Took	y, for an	strouti	ng Fro	C19fiff.	T4 00
ations, Tax Act	s and	war	ants,	1825	',				I4 00
									5.00 TO
	_		1717-		(07777	-~			\$89 I2
	E	'AUP	ER .	ACC	COUNT	'S.			
Industry town of for	SHDDO	rtofo	Stat	a Pa	nner ord		nrevi	ious to	
Industry, town of, for		rr or a	ાલા	o x all	aper one	year	prev	ious to	£0.00
March 21, 1821	9								<i>5</i> 2 00
					*				\$ 50. no
									\$ 52 00

## CORONERS' ACCOUNTS.

Bonney, Isaac Coroner for the County of Kennebec, for an inquest held on the body of Peter Mary Popinelle, a foreigner, at Win-		
throp, August 13, I825,	29	86
Clary, Allen Jun. Coroner for the County of Lincoln, for an inquest held on the body of Sanford Sawyer, a stranger, at Georgetown, De- cember 29, 1824,	17	ОМ
McLellan, John Coroner for the Connty of Cumberland, for an inquest		
held on the body of Richard Foss, a stranger, at Portland, August 6, 1825,	13	94
Sibley, Thaddeus Coroner for the County of Washington, for an inquest held on the body of a stranger at Robbinston, July 15, 1824,		90
	\$85	07
PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.		
Burton, James Jun. for publishing Laws and Treasurer's advertisement		
in the Bangor Register for 1825,	15	00
Balch, Jeremiah O. for publishing Laws, Taxes for Penobscot County,		
Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, and notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, in the Eastern Star, for 1825, Copeland, Thomas J. for publishing Laws, Act for preservation of high-	21	50
ways, and Taxes for Somerset County, in the Somerset Journal,		
for 1825,	19	50
Dorr, John for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, Tax Law, Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, and Opinion of the		
S. J. Court, concerning support of Poor, in the Lincoln Intelligencer, for 1825,	21	50
Eaton, Thomas for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb,		
Opinion of S. J. Court, and Act for the preservation of Highways, in the Bath Inquirer for 1825,	20	00
Fellows & Simpson, for publishing Laws and Treasurer's Notice, in the Hancock Gazette for 1825,	TΔ	00
Folsom, Benjamin for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and	Ī	1 2 3
Dumb, and Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, in the Eastport		
Sentiuel for 1825, Goodwin, Jeremiah Agent, for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf	15	50
and Dumb, Tax Law, Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, and		
Opinion of S. J. Court, in the Columbian Star for 1825,	2I	50
Glazier & Co. for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb,	as Prije	
Order of Senate, Opinion of S. J. Court, and Act for the preservation of Highways, in the Oxford Observer for 1825,	20	00
Glazier & Co. for publishing Laws in the Hallowell Gazette, for 1825,		00
Goodale, Glazier & Co. for publishing State Prison Notice in the Hal-	44.3	A.
lowell Gazette,		00
Hastings, William for publishing Laws and Portland Road Notice, in the Waterville Intelligencer for 1925,		Δſ
	ijas Šast	
Register, for 1825,		50
Paine, David and Seth for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf	l or	9.1
and Dumb, and broad rimmed wheels, in the Gazette of Maine and Portland Advertiser, for 1825,		
Remick, James K. for publishing Laws and advertising in the Kenne-	. 30	20
bunk Gazette, for 1825,		38
Sheldon, Parker for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb,		
broad rimmed wheels, and Opinion of S. J. Court, in the Eastern Chronicle, for I825,	70	50
Spaulding, Calvin for publishing Laws in the American Advocate, for I825,		00
Torry, Joseph G. for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb,		. 4
Opinion of S. J. Court, and Bill concerning Taxes, in the Maine		
Gazette, for 1925,	20	2

Thayer, Abijah W. for publishing Laws in the Independent Statesman, for 1825, and sundry printing by order of the Senate, at the Jan-		
uary Session, 1826,	86	96
Todd & Smith, for publishing Laws and Resolves I825, and for other printing, per contract, for the same year, balance,	716	18
	\$ 1,102	52
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.		
Adams, Isaac for Stationary, furnished the office of the Secretary of	4	25
State, in 1825, Andrews, John a witness at a Court Martial held at Paris, December,		
1821, not having been heretofore allowed.  Bailey, Thomas as Messenger to the Board of Commissioners, and sun-	3	56
dry services performed at the State House, Chandler, Benjamin as one of the Committee appointed under a Re-	45	50
solve respecting claims assigned by the Commonwealth of Mas-	10	00
sachusetts to Maine, for Oxford County, Child, James L. for making Indices to the Journals of the House of	10	vv
Representatives, for 1823, 1824 and 1825, Clark, Thomas for services in the Secretary of State's Office, previous	90	00
to January 4, 1826, Dana & Kidder, for six boxes Candles, furnished for the use of the Le-	12	00
gislature and offices of State in 1825 and 1826,	78	
Foster, Charles for removing and setting up stoves & cleaning the same, Goodenow, Rufus K. as one of the Committee for Oxford County, ap-	1	37
pointed under a Resolve respecting Claims assigned by the Com- monwealth of Massachusetts to Maine,	10	nο
Hyde, William for Book-binding, ruling and sundries for the several		
public offices of the State and the Legislature, to February 11, 1826 Hyde, William for Stationary furnished the office of the Land Agent, to	, 129	58
January 11, 1826, Hill, David for two Standard Staffs, furnished to the 3d Regiment, 1st	6	04
Brigade and 3d Division,		00
Howe, Edward for Carpeting for Senate Chamber, Haskell, William for sundry Cabinet work for the State House and	12	
Public offices, 1825 and 1826, Ilsley, Robert for Postage to the offices of Secretary of State, Adjutant	29	00
General, Treasurer and Land Agent, to January 1, 1826,	111	
Ingalls, Isaiah for cleaning Senate Chamber, 1825, Johnson's Samuel estate, as Agent to Richardson & Lord, for further	. 17	00
allowance, for account settled 1825, and in full of any further claims.	50	00
Lancy, William for Flag Staffs, &c. furnished for the 6th Regiment, 2d Brigade, 2d Division,		76
Merrill, John for services at Senate Chamber 1924, 1825, & Jan. 1826,	11	
Nichols, Amos for amount paid Daniel Clark, deceased, for services in the Secretary of State's Office, for sundry small bills for the		
State, and for the protection and safe keeping of the public records in the State House to March 8th, 1826,	156	00
Nichols, Charles P. for services in the Secretary of State's office to Feb-	100	,,,,
ruary 1, 1826, and for copying plans and surveys of Surveyors of States land,	22	00
Patten, M. & A. for Massachusetts Reports, Pickering's Reports and Bigelow's Digest,	28	50
Smith, Charles B. for writing in the Secretary of State's office, to January 14, 1826,	12	90
Thomas, William W. for Carpeting, Binding and Flannel, June, 1925,		
for the State House, Vaughan, Elliot G. for making Indices to the Journals of the Senate,	98	71
1823, 1824 and 1825, services in the Secretary of State's office, and for Jnk, to January 3d, 1826,	108	98

Weeks & Freeman, for lime, brushes, twine, &c. for State House, to January 26, 1826, Winslow, Nathan for Stoves and Funnel for the State Arsonal & Land Office, 1824 and 1825,

9 15 51 95

\$ 1,101 30

## AGGREGATE OF ROLL...NO. 7

Military Accounts.	and the second s
	1 76
	27 08
	<b>32</b> 32
	5 81
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals, 40	2 91
	4 08
	6 04
Artillery and Powder expenses, &c. 39	776
A STATE OF THE STA	5,097 77
Sheriff's Accounts,	89 12
Pauper Accounts,	52 00
Coroners' Accounts,	85 07
Printers' Accounts,	1,102 52
Miscellaneous Accounts,	1,101 30
	\$ 7.527 78

#### CHAPTER LIX.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed, and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the several persons mentioned in Roll Number Seven, the sums set against such persons names respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of seven thousand five hundred and twenty seven dollars and seventy eight cents, the same being in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

[Approved by the Governor, March 7, 1826.]